LISTING ON 24.07.2015 COURT NO. 3 ITEM NO. 4

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 30374-30375 OF 2014 AND SLP 2451-52 OF 2015 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Dr. Yaseen Shariff

...Petitioner

-Versus-

Syed Sultan Mahmood & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27.04.2015 with an office report dated 24.04.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Mr. S.N. Bhat, Adv. has instructions to appear on behalf of respondent no. 1. Ms. Vaijayanthi Girish, Adv. appears on behalf of respondent nos. 2 and 3 in SLP(C) Nos. 30374-30375/2014.

Counter affidavit be filed within two weeks.

Rejoinder affidavit be filed within two weeks thereafter.

List the matters on 24 July, 2015.

Ad-interim relief with regard to dispossession shall continue.

Issue fresh notice by speed post to respondent no. 4 in SLP(C) Nos. 30374-30375/2014.

Respondent no.4 shall file counter affidavit on notice upon him by that time."

SLP NO(S). 30374-75/2014

It is submitted that Mrs. Vaijayanthi Girish, Advocate has already filed statement of counter on behalf of respondent Nos. 2 & 3 who are Respondent Nos. 3 & 4 in SLP 30375/2014 and has on 07.05.2015 filed corrected affidavit with the leave of Hon'ble court in support of counter affidavit but no vakalat/appearnce have been filed on behalf of respondent nos. 2 & 3 in both SLPs. Copies of the same have been included in the paper books and Mr. S.N.Bhat, Advocate has not filed counter

affidavit on behalf of common Respondent no. 1 so far. Hence no rejoinder affidavit filed. Mrs. Vaijayanthi Girish, Advocate though appeared on behalf of Respondent

No. 2 in SLP 30375/2014 but no vakalat/appearance. Hence, no counter affidavit

filed.

It is further submitted that show cause notice was issued to common Respondent Nos. 4(a) to 4(c) through speed post. Same has been delivered on all the Respondent Nos. 4(a) to 4(c) on 25.05.15 but no appearance hence no counter affidavit filed.

SLP NO(S). 2451-52/2015

It is submitted that Ms. Anjana Chandrashekar, Advocate has on 07.05.2015 filed corrected affidavit with the leave of Hon'ble Court in support of counter affidavit filed on 17.02.2015 on behalf of Respondent No. 3 and the same has been included in the paper books. She has also not filed vakalatnama/appearance with respect of Respondent No. 3 in SLP(c) NO. 2451-52/15.

Service of show cause notice is not complete with respect of Respondent Nos. 2(a) to 2(c) in SLP No. 2451/2015 & Respondent Nos. 2-3 in SLP No. 2452/2015.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 23rd day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Ms. Anjana Chandrashekar, Advocate B-505, Express Greens Apartment Sector-44, Noida – 201301

Ms. Vaijayanthi Girish, Advocate 227 New Lawyers Chambers

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

dkm